

FILED

JUN 23 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 323897

**In The Court Of Appeals
The State Of Washington
Division III**

MARIYA TARASYUK,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Washington Corporation; and JOHN DOE,

Respondents/Defendants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Brian J. Anderson WSBA# 39061
5861 W. Clearwater Ave.
Kennewick, WA 99336
509-734-1345

Ned Stratton WSBA #42299
5861 W. Clearwater Ave.
Kennewick, WA 99336
509-734-1345

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

 Assignment of Error 1

 Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 Procedural History4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT7

 STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

 I. The Court Should Consider Extrinsic Evidence to Interpret Insurance Contracts in a Way That Gives Effect to its Primary Purpose..... 9

 a. The court should have first determined whether the contract’s exclusions were consistent with the primary purpose of the contract.....9

 b. The insurance contract was susceptible to two or more reasonable interpretations, making it ambiguous, and the court should interpret the contract ambiguities in favor of the insured..... 11

 c. In interpreting the insurance contract, the court should construe ambiguous contract exclusions against Defendant with added force. 15

 II. Defendant Owed Plaintiff a Duty to Act in Good Faith and Violated That Duty by Denying Coverage. 16

 a. The Defendant owed the Plaintiff a duty of good faith. 17

b. Defendant breached its duty of good faith if it knew a coverage exclusion applied and continued to accept premiums purportedly covering the subject property, and then denied the Plaintiff coverage based on that coverage exclusion.	18
III. Defendant Violated the CPA by Denying Coverage After it Continued to Accept Insurance Premiums Even Though it Knew an Exclusion to its Policy Applied.	22
IV. Defendant Violated the IFCA by Acting in Bad Faith by Denying Plaintiff's Claim and Only Investigating in Order to Deny Coverage.....	25
V. Washington Law Does Support Coverage by Estoppel in Cases of Bad Faith.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 322 P.3d 6 (2014) 25, 26	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> , 131 Wn.2d 420, 932 P.2d 1244 (1997)	12
<i>American Star Ins. Co. v. Grice</i> , 121 Wn.2d 869, 854 P.2d 622 (1993)	16
<i>Anderson Hay & Grain Co., Inc. v. United Dominion Ind., Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 249, 76 P.3d 1205 (Div. 3 2003).9, 11, 12	
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (Div. 1 2000)	17
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 510 P.2d 222 (1990)...10	
<i>Coventry Associates v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	17, 19
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006)	8
<i>Gingrich v. Unigard Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 424, 788 P.2d 1096 (Div. 3 1990).....	9
<i>Grange Ins. Co. v. Brosseau</i> , 113 Wn.2d 92, 776 P.2d 123 (1989)	8
<i>Greenfield v. Western Heritage Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 795, 226 P.3d 199 (Div. 3 2010)	8, 9
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	22
<i>Industrial Indem. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990)	17, 19, 22
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	8
<i>Kenney v. Read</i> , 100 Wn. App. 467, 997 P.2d 455, 4 P.3d 862 (2000)	12
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P. 3d 1179 (2013)	23

<i>Ledcor Industries (USA), Inc. v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 1, 206 P.3d 1255 (2009).....	26
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Medical Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wash.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288, (1997).....	24
<i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	10
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....	19
<i>Munich v. Skagit Commc'n Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	8
<i>Olympic S.S. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	27
<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910, 916 (2001)....	10, 27
<i>Peterson-Gonzales v. Garcia</i> , 120 Wn. App. 624, 86 P.3d 210 (Div. 3 2004).....	8, 12
<i>Rasmussen v. Bendotti</i> , 107 Wn. App. 947, 29 P.3d 56 (Div. 3 2001).....	8
<i>Rocky Mt. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Rose</i> , 62 Wn.2d 896, 385 P.2d 45 (1963).....	14
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	7, 16, 19
<i>Smith v. Stockdale</i> , 166 Wn. App. 557, 271 P.3d 917 (Div. 3 2012).....	24
<i>Stender v. Twin City Foods, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 250, 810 P.2d 221 (1973).....	10
<i>Stuart v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 814, 953 P.2d 462 (1998).....	9
<i>Suter v. Virgil R. Lee & Son, Inc.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 524, 754 P.2d 155 (Div. 2 1988).....	17
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	18
<i>Wright v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , 124 Wn. App. 263, 109 P.3d 1 (2004).....	19

Statutes

RCW 19.86.090.....	27
RCW 19.86.170.....	22
RCW 4.84.010.....	28
RCW 48.01.030.....	18
RCW 48.30.010.....	18, 22
RCW 48.30.015.....	22, 25, 27
WAC 284-30-300.....	18
WAC 284-30-330.....	22, 23
